



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2848 of 1988**

Ramesh Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Shyamji Gaur, Devendra Vikram Singh  
Ac

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 92**

**HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.**

List has been revised.

As per office, notice has been served upon the appellant, but no one is present on behalf of him.

Let a bailable warrant be issued against the appellant-Ramesh Kumar through learned Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned to secure his presence personally or through his counsel.

The learned Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned is directed to send a compliance report by the next date fixed.

List this case on 15.04.2026.

**(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)**

**March 18, 2026**  
Brijesh